of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from 
existing Rs. 5,00,00,000 ( Rupees Five Crore) divided into 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each, be and is hereby increased to Rs. 6,70,00,000 ( Rupees Six Crore Seventy Lakhs) 
divided into 67,00,000 (Sixty Seven Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby 
altered by substituting the existing Clause V thereof with the following new Clause V: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 6,70,00,000 (Rupees Six Crore Seventy Lakhs) 
comprising of 67,00,000 (Sixty Seven Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, for the purpose of giving effect to this Resolution, the Director‟s and 
Company Secretary of the Company be and are hereby severally authorised to do all such acts, deeds, 
matters and things and to give such directions as may be necessary or expedient and to settle any

[...]

and which terms may be agreed to by the Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board”, which term 
includes a duly constituted and authorized committee) and all such other approvals, the consent of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to offer, issue and allot 22,00,000 

(Twenty Two Lakhs) convertible warrants at a Price of 22/- each on preferential basis in one or more 
trenches, convertible into 22,00,000 (Twenty Two Lakhs) Equity Shares (One Equity Share for one warrant 
issued) of the Company of the face value of 10/- each to the following categories of persons for cash 
which shall upon conversion rank pari-passu with the existing equity shares of the Company, in such form

[...]

Item No.4: 

Presently the existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Crore) divided into 
50,00,000 (Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. Due to Preferential Issue of Share Warrants of 
22,00,000 (Twenty Two Lakhs), it is necessary to increase the Authorised Share Capital to Rs. 6,70,00,000 (Rupees 
Six Crore Seventy Lakhs) comprising of  67,00,000 (Sixty Seven Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

The alteration to the Capital Clause of Memorandum of Association of the Company is consequent upon increase 
in the Authorised Share Capital. 

Due to Preferential Issue of Share Warrants of 22,00,000 (Twenty Two Lakhs), the Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company needs to be increased. A change to the Authorised Share Capital of the Company necessitates an 
amendment to Clause V of Memorandum of Association of your Company. 

As per Provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, any increase in Authorised Share Capital and consequent

[...]

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs 5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Crores) divided into 50,00,000 
(Fifty Lakhs ) Equity shares of Rs 10/- each. 

During the year under review, the Company issued and allotted 300 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each on 28th 
December, 2016 on preferential basis. The Paid up Share capital of the Company is Rs. 3,06,03,000 (Rupees 
Three Crores Six Lakhs Three Thousand) divided into 30,60,300 (Thirty Lakhs Sixty Thousand Three 
Hundred) Equity shares of Rs 10/- each. 

4. Dividend:- 

Your Directors do not recommend any dividend for the year under review.  

5. Reserve:- 

The Company has transferred current year's profit of Rs. 16.81 Lakhs to the Reserve & Surplus and the same is